
 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 49 of 201 

 
Band41_5MHz_QPSK_40265_1RB#0 

 
Band41_5MHz_QPSK_40265_25RB#0 

 
Band41_5MHz_QPSK_40740_1RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 50 of 201 

 
Band41_5MHz_QPSK_40740_25RB#0 

 
Band41_5MHz_QPSK_41215_1RB#0 

 
Band41_5MHz_QPSK_41215_25RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 51 of 201 

 
Band41_5MHz_16QAM_40265_1RB#0 

 
Band41_5MHz_16QAM_40265_25RB#0 

 
Band41_5MHz_16QAM_40740_1RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 52 of 201 

 
Band41_5MHz_16QAM_40740_25RB#0 

 
Band41_5MHz_16QAM_41215_1RB#0 

 
Band41_5MHz_16QAM_41215_25RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 53 of 201 

 
Band41_10MHz_QPSK_40290_1RB#0 

 
Band41_10MHz_QPSK_40290_50RB#0 

 
Band41_10MHz_QPSK_40740_1RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 54 of 201 

 
Band41_10MHz_QPSK_40740_50RB#0 

 
Band41_10MHz_QPSK_41190_1RB#0 

 
Band41_10MHz_QPSK_41190_50RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 55 of 201 

 
Band41_10MHz_16QAM_40290_1RB#0 

 
Band41_10MHz_16QAM_40290_50RB#0 

 
Band41_10MHz_16QAM_40740_1RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 56 of 201 

 
Band41_10MHz_16QAM_40740_50RB#0 

 
Band41_10MHz_16QAM_41190_1RB#0 

 
Band41_10MHz_16QAM_41190_50RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 57 of 201 

 
Band41_15MHz_QPSK_40315_1RB#0 

 
Band41_15MHz_QPSK_40315_75RB#0 

 
Band41_15MHz_QPSK_40740_1RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 58 of 201 

 
Band41_15MHz_QPSK_40740_75RB#0 

 
Band41_15MHz_QPSK_41165_1RB#0 

 
Band41_15MHz_QPSK_41165_75RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 59 of 201 

 
Band41_15MHz_16QAM_40315_1RB#0 

 
Band41_15MHz_16QAM_40315_75RB#0 

 
Band41_15MHz_16QAM_40740_1RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 60 of 201 

 
Band41_15MHz_16QAM_40740_75RB#0 

 
Band41_15MHz_16QAM_41165_1RB#0 

 
Band41_15MHz_16QAM_41165_75RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 61 of 201 

 
Band41_20MHz_QPSK_40340_1RB#0 

 
Band41_20MHz_QPSK_40340_100RB#0 

 
Band41_20MHz_QPSK_40740_1RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 62 of 201 

 
Band41_20MHz_QPSK_40740_100RB#0 

 
Band41_20MHz_QPSK_41140_1RB#0 

 
Band41_20MHz_QPSK_41140_100RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 63 of 201 

 
Band41_20MHz_16QAM_40340_1RB#0 

 
Band41_20MHz_16QAM_40340_100RB#0 

 
Band41_20MHz_16QAM_40740_1RB#0 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 64 of 201 

 
Band41_20MHz_16QAM_40740_100RB#0 

 
Band41_20MHz_16QAM_41140_1RB#0 

 
Band41_20MHz_16QAM_41140_100RB#0 

 



 Report No.: TRE1804011703 Issued:  2018-05-16 
 

Appendix Page: 65 of 201 

 

8.3 Appendix C: 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth 

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration

Occupied 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

26dB Bandwidth

(MHz) 
Verdict

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 1.0926 1.262 PASS

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 1.0946 1.272 PASS

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 1.0970 1.267 PASS

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 1.1005 1.277 PASS

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 1.0940 1.276 PASS

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 1.0928 1.265 PASS

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 2.6778 2.891 PASS

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 2.6851 2.931 PASS

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 2.6802 2.883 PASS

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 2.6842 2.922 PASS

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 2.6821 2.906 PASS

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 2.6818 2.920 PASS

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 4.5310 5.080 PASS

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 4.5092 5.043 PASS

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 4.5130 5.083 PASS

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 4.5209 5.082 PASS

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 4.5088 5.024 PASS

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 4.5131 5.042 PASS

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 8.9511 9.709 PASS

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 8.9441 9.696 PASS

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 8.9449 9.701 PASS

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 8.9541 9.762 PASS

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 8.9592 9.754 PASS

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 8.9391 9.712 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 4.5312 5.082 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 4.5117 5.059 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 4.5151 5.048 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 4.5200 5.080 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 4.5079 5.040 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 4.5185 5.063 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 8.9378 9.711 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 8.9414 9.719 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 8.9392 9.716 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 8.9467 9.739 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 8.9747 9.692 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 8.9290 9.659 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 13.475 14.86 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 13.483 14.80 PASS
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Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 13.498 14.87 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 13.481 14.83 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 13.474 14.82 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 13.507 14.86 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 17.907 19.30 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 17.893 19.49 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 17.940 19.33 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 17.891 19.40 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 17.890 19.37 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 17.921 19.42 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40265 25RB#0 4.5128 5.078 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40740 25RB#0 4.5026 4.994 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 4.5150 4.997 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40265 25RB#0 4.5032 5.080 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40740 25RB#0 4.5107 5.067 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 4.5034 5.056 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40290 50RB#0 8.9524 9.716 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40740 50RB#0 8.9471 9.770 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 8.9269 9.715 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40290 50RB#0 8.9319 9.698 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40740 50RB#0 8.9326 9.754 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 8.9399 9.648 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40315 75RB#0 13.463 14.85 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40740 75RB#0 13.496 14.79 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 13.488 14.84 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40315 75RB#0 13.464 14.78 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40740 75RB#0 13.503 14.88 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 13.471 14.83 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40340 100RB#0 17.892 19.45 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40740 100RB#0 17.917 19.41 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 17.921 19.23 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40340 100RB#0 17.875 19.48 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40740 100RB#0 17.896 19.28 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 17.855 19.29 PASS
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Test Graphs 
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8.4 Appendix D: Band Edge 

Test Result 
Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 1RB#0 -22.29 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 -29.83 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 1RB#5 -21.81 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 -31.25 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 1RB#0 -23.45 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 -29.12 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 1RB#5 -22.83 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 -29.70 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 1RB#0 -16.89 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 -29.26 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 1RB#14 -18.25 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 -29.33 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 1RB#0 -17.25 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 -28.69 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 1RB#14 -17.96 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 -30.30 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 1RB#0 -16.78 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 -20.96 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 1RB#24 -18.73 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 -24.24 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 1RB#0 -18.46 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 -22.21 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 1RB#24 -17.16 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 -24.81 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 1RB#0 -18.29 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 -30.64 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 1RB#49 -18.44 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 -32.11 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 1RB#0 -17.12 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 -31.21 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 1RB#49 -18.64 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 -33.76 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 -55.14,-44.06,-18.57 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 -52.94,-48.47,-26.33 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#24 -45.64,-54.49,-14.32 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 -52.11,-53.07,-27.77 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 -54.99,-42.44,-17.43 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 -53.64,-49.25,-25.54 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#24 -45.94,-54.67,-13.31 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 -49.93,-48.80,-25.46 PASS 
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 -47.40,-48.76,-19.51 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 -52.20,-46.17,-32.10 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#49 -54.20,-48.39,-19.37 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 -52.31,-41.66,-32.48 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 -46.04,-49.13,-19.55 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 -51.84,-46.38,-33.27 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#49 -54.53,-48.02,-20.39 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 -52.74,-42.74,-34.67 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 -43.74,-46.95,-15.20 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 -41.32,-37.37,-30.56 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#74 -51.41,-44.80,-17.16 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 -49.51,-35.49,-30.04 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 -43.97,-47.06,-17.67 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 -44.00,-40.56,-34.52 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#74 -51.33,-43.60,-18.26 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 -48.83,-37.76,-30.52 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 -48.85,-47.37,-20.08 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 -42.65,-40.52,-36.13 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#99 -50.85,-46.41,-21.19 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 -50.56,-37.93,-32.86 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 -48.40,-47.17,-18.93 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 -43.32,-41.20,-37.00 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#99 -51.38,-46.45,-22.39 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 -50.81,-38.91,-35.02 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40265 1RB#0 -55.12,-51.69,-54.38,-34.14 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40265 25RB#0 -55.24,-48.45,-48.89,-39.00 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40740 1RB#24 -43.97,-53.29,-13.15 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40740 25RB#0 -47.33,-44.82,-24.94 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 1RB#24 -40.98,-53.69,-12.88 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 -45.59,-45.04,-22.10 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40265 1RB#0 -55.24,-50.87,-53.24,-35.06 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40265 25RB#0 -55.19,-49.49,-47.89,-37.72 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40740 1RB#24 -45.23,-50.04,-14.18 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40740 25RB#0 -46.54,-45.51,-26.58 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 1RB#24 -39.30,-53.06,-10.49 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 -46.22,-45.30,-24.43 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40290 1RB#0 -55.34,-53.10,-39.63,-28.01 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40290 50RB#0 -55.55,-50.50,-43.32,-32.29 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40740 1RB#49 -54.37,-41.67,-20.16 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40740 50RB#0 -47.93,-38.13,-32.20 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 1RB#49 -53.52,-39.41,-18.67 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 -46.87,-37.00,-29.72 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40290 1RB#0 -55.20,-54.32,-39.36,-21.94 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40290 50RB#0 -54.51,-50.03,-46.04,-36.41 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40740 1RB#49 -54.63,-41.04,-19.78 PASS 
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Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40740 50RB#0 -47.78,-38.76,-34.06 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 1RB#49 -53.82,-39.18,-22.43 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 -46.54,-38.72,-32.61 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40315 1RB#0 -51.64,-46.92,-38.47,-18.76 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40315 75RB#0 -51.43,-45.53,-39.33,-33.60 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40740 1RB#74 -50.74,-40.46,-18.26 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40740 75RB#0 -43.14,-32.06,-29.66 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 1RB#74 -50.40,-38.42,-18.71 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 -44.71,-30.52,-29.32 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40315 1RB#0 -51.73,-47.22,-38.17,-16.84 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40315 75RB#0 -51.54,-44.83,-39.73,-32.83 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40740 1RB#74 -50.86,-40.41,-17.29 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40740 75RB#0 -43.47,-33.02,-30.91 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 1RB#74 -50.31,-35.19,-17.32 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 -44.74,-32.58,-29.32 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40340 1RB#0 -51.63,-48.59,-39.85,-20.77 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40340 100RB#0 -51.58,-48.15,-40.96,-34.87 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40740 1RB#99 -50.72,-40.97,-22.50 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40740 100RB#0 -43.74,-33.38,-31.02 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 1RB#99 -50.63,-42.20,-21.02 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 -48.32,-33.96,-30.48 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40340 1RB#0 -51.61,-50.22,-40.42,-22.77 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40340 100RB#0 -51.44,-46.79,-39.95,-37.52 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40740 1RB#99 -50.66,-41.15,-24.99 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40740 100RB#0 -44.40,-34.11,-31.06 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 1RB#99 -50.34,-40.41,-22.52 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 -48.77,-34.97,-32.34 PASS 
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Test Graphs 
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Band5_1.4MHz_16QAM_20643_1RB#5 
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Band5_3MHz_QPSK_20415_15RB#0 
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